• Member companies: Ipsos France, IMS, Ipsos Observer, Espace TV, Synovate.

The Group tax charge breaks down as follows:

•  Member companies bear the tax charges for which they would have been liable if they had not been part of the tax consolidation
group;

•  The head company bears the tax charge (or gain) arising from the difference between the Group tax charge and the aggregate
tax charges (including the 3.3% contribution) calculated by the member companies.

The Group tax breaks down as follows:

3.3.2. Breakdown of income tax

In euross Expenses Income

Business tax late payment penalty 51,069

VAT late payment penalty 3,763

Sale of ILA BV shares 69,690,098 (69,666,866)

Sale of Village Data shares 978,599 (950,766)

TOTAL 70,723,529 (70,617,632)

In euros Amount

Tax payable in respect of Ipsos Observer -

Tax payable in respect of Ipsos France 364,895

Tax payable in respect of IMS 173,648

Tax payable in respect of Espace TV 216,023

Tax payable in respect of Synovate 3,317

Tax payable in respect of Ipsos SA (1,757,000)

Tax savings attributable to tax consolidation 3,514,000

Ipsos tax expense payable by the Group 2,514,883

In euros Profit before tax Income tax Profit after tax

Profit from ordinary activities before tax 27,101,253 (5,258,023) 21,843,229

Net exceptional items (105,897) 1,702 (104,195)

Income tax attributable to group tax consolidation 3,514,000 3,514,000

PROFIT 26,995,355 (1,742,321) 25,253,034

198 > Ipsos | Reference document 2012 | www.ipsos.com

Parent Company

financial
statements

3.3.3. deferred and contingent tax

4. Notes to the balance sheet

4.1. Long-term investments

4.1.1. Changes during 2012

4.1.2. maturity schedule of financial receivables

Amounts in euros Amount

INCOME TAX PAYABLE ON:

Unrealised translation losses 2,138,631

Total increases 2,138,631

INCOME TAX PAID IN ADVANCE ON:

Temporarily non-deductible charges (deductible the following year): -

 "Organic" social security contribution (2,411)

 Unrealised translation gains (2,751,666)

 Provision on Unrealised translation gains (2,138,631)